

RECEIVED  
07-06-2021  
CLERK OF WISCONSIN  
SUPREME COURT

**In the Supreme Court of  
Wisconsin**

---

*Daniel Doubek,*

**Petitioner-Appellant,**

**v.**

*Joshua Kaul,*

**Respondent-Respondent**

**Appeal No. 2020AP000704**

---

**Appeal from the Judgment of the Brown  
County Circuit Court, The Hon. Kendall  
M. Kelley**

**Brief of Appellant**

**John R. Monroe  
Attorney for Appellant  
156 Robert Jones Road  
Dawsonville, GA 30534  
678-362-7650  
State Bar No. 01021542**

## **Table of Contents**

<b>Table of Contents</b> .....	<b>2</b>
<b>Statement of Issues</b> .....	<b>5</b>
<b>Statement on Oral Argument</b> .....	<b>5</b>
<b>Statement of the Case</b> .....	<b>6</b>
<b>Argument</b> .....	<b>7</b>
Summary: The Circuit Court erred by failing to apply binding U.S. Supreme Court precedent to the facts of this case and determining that disorderly conduct can be a misdemeanor crime of domestic violence. ....	<b>7</b>
1. The Force Test .....	<b>8</b>
A. <i>Overview</i> .....	<b>8</b>
B. <i>The Categorical Approach</i> .....	<b>10</b>
C. <i>The Modified Categorical Approach</i> .....	<b>11</b>
D. <i>Application to MCDV Cases</i> .....	<b>12</b>
E. <i>Means v. Elements</i> .....	<b>12</b>
F. <i>Wisconsin Law on Elements v. Means</i> .....	<b>16</b>
G. <i>Application to the Present Case</i> .....	<b>20</b>
H. <i>Missing Circuit Court Records</i> .....	<b>23</b>
I. <i>Disorderly Conduct Does Not Have a Force Element</i> .....	<b>25</b>
Summary: The Circuit Court erred by failing to find the DOJ in default and for failing to apply Supreme Court precedent.....	<b>28</b>
<b>Conclusion</b> .....	<b>31</b>
<b>Certificate of Service</b> .....	<b>31</b>
<b>Certifications:</b> .....	<b>33</b>

## **Table of Authorities**

### **Cases**

<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 St. Ct. 2276, 2284, 186 L.Ed.2d 438 (2013).....	12
<i>Evans v. Wisconsin Department of Justice</i> , 353 Wis.2d 289, 844 N.W.2d 403, 2014 WI App 31 (2014).....	passim
<i>Holland v. State</i> , 91 Wis.2d 134, 143, 280 N.W.2d 288 (1979).....	18
<i>Manson v. State</i> , 101 Wis.2d 413, 304 N.W.2d 729 (1981).....	16, 21
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2243, 195 L.Ed.2d 604 (2016)..	14, 15, 22, 23
<i>Shepherd v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13, 125 S.Ct. 1254, 161 L.Ed.2d 205 (2005).....	12
<i>State v. Derango</i> , 613 N.W.2d 833, 236 Wis.2d 721, 737 (2000)....	18, 21
<i>State v. Giwosky</i> , 109 Wis.2d 446, 326 N.W.2d 232 (1982).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Leonard</i> , 364 Wis.2d 491, 868 N.W.2d 186 (Ct.App. 2015)....	14, 22, 23
<i>State v. Lomagro</i> , 113 Wis.2d 582, 335 N.W.2d 583 (1983).....	17, 18, 21
<i>State v. Riekkoff</i> , 112 Wis.2d 119, 126, 332 N.W.2d 744, 748 (1983)...	30
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575, 110 S.Ct. 2143, 109 L.Ed. 607 (1990).....	10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1405, 1413, 188 L.Ed.2d 426 (2014).....	12
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415, 420, 426, 129 S.Ct. 1079, 172 L.Ed.2d 816 (2009).....	8

### **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 921.....	8
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	8
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	9
Wis.Stats. § 175.60.....	passim

Wis.Stats. § 940.19 ..... 27

Wis.Stats. § 947.01 ..... 6, 13, 20, 21

**Other Authorities**

WIS JI\_Criminal 1900 ..... 18

**Regulations**

Wis.Admin.Code JUS 17 ..... 29
